

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

<p>STEVEN R. LEVENTHAL as representative of a class consisting of himself and all others similarly situated, Plaintiff,</p> <p>- against -</p> <p>BAYSIDE CEMETERY, CONGREGATION SHAARE ZEDEK and COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION FOR JEWISH AT-RISK CEMETERIES, INC., Defendants.</p>	<p>Index No. 100530-2011</p> <p><u>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</u></p>
--	--

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE ACTION IN ITS ENTIRETY
PURSUANT TO CPLR 3211(a)

AXINN VELTROP & HARKRIDER LLP
114 West 47th Street
New York, New York 10036
(212) 728-2200

By: Stephen M. Axinn
Russell M. Steinthal

Attorneys for Defendants Congregation Shaare Zedek and Bayside Cemetery

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. **PLAINTIFF CANNOT STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE GENERAL BUSINESS LAW**
.....2

 A. Each of Plaintiff’s GBL Claims Is Barred by the Statute of Limitations 2

 B. Count III Does Not State A Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted..... 4

II. **PLAINTIFF CANNOT STATE A CLAIM BASED UPON THE MISAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS** 5

 A. Plaintiff’s Claims Based Upon the Misappropriation of Funds Are Untimely..... 5

 B. Plaintiff Has Failed to Allege the Essential Elements of Conversion 7

 C. Plaintiff’s Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims Fail As a Matter of Law..... 8

III. **PLAINTIFF CANNOT STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT**..... 9

 A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Assert Any Claim Related to Annual Care..... 9

 B. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Enforce the Perpetual Care Trust at Issue..... 10

 C. Plaintiff Cannot State a Claim Based on Alleged “Disrepair” of the Cemetery..... 11

IV. **PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH A CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT**..... 12

V. **THERE ARE NO GROUNDS FOR TOLLING THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.**.. 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alco Gravure, Inc. v. Knapp Foundation</u> , 64 N.Y.2d 458, 479 N.E.2d 752 (1985).....	12
<u>Assoc. Alumni of the Gen. Theological Sem. v. Gen. Theological Sem.</u> , 163 N.Y. 417, 57 N.E. 626 (1900).....	14
<u>Atlantis Info. Tech. v. CA, Inc.</u> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 224 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	8
<u>Beal Savings Bank v. Sommer</u> , 29 A.D.3d 388, 815 N.Y.S.2d 63 (1st Dep’t 2006)	13
<u>Elliot v. Qwest Comm’ns Corp.</u> , 25 A.D.3d 897, 808 N.Y.S.2d 443 (3d Dep’t 2006).....	14
<u>Gold Sun Shipping v. Ionian Transp.</u> , 245 A.D. 420, 666 N.Y.S.2d 677 (2d Dep’t 1997)	7
<u>Goldman v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 5 N.Y.3d 561, 841 N.E.2d 742 (2005).....	13, 14
<u>IDT Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.</u> , 12 N.Y.3d 132, 907 N.E.2d 268 (2009).....	7
<u>Kliebert v. McKoan</u> , 228 A.D.2d 232, 643 N.Y.S.2d 114 (1st Dep’t 1996)	9
<u>Modjeska v. Greer</u> , 233 A.D.2d 589 (3d Dep’t 1996)	8
<u>Morelli v. Weider Nutrition Group, Inc.</u> , 275 A.D. 607, 712 N.Y.S.2d 551 (1st Dep’t 2000).....	3
<u>NY Medscan, LLC v. JC-Duggan, Inc.</u> , 40 A.D.3d 536, 837 N.Y.S.2d 80 (1st Dep’t 2007)	8
<u>Sharp Int’l Corp. v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005)	9
<u>Smithers v. St. Luke’s-Roosevelt Hospital Center</u> , 281 A.D.2d 127, 723 N.Y.S.2d 426 (1st Dep’t 2001)	10, 11
<u>Sporn v. MCA Records, Inc.</u> , 58 N.Y.2d 482, 448 N.E.2d 1324 (1983).....	6
<u>Zumpano v. Quinn</u> , 6 N.Y.3d 666, 849 N.E.2d 926 (2006)	15

Statutes

CPLR 213(2).....	7
CPLR 214(2).....	3, 4
EPTL § 7-2.1(a)	8
EPTL § 8-1.5.....	9
N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 349	2
N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 349(h).....	4, 5
N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 349-c	2, 4, 5
N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 350	2

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Trusts §§ 379, 391	10
